
NEWS OF THE INSTITUTE

ALL FOUR AIP DIRECTORS, past and present, in Niels Bohr Library. Left to
right: Ralph A. Sawyer, interim director in 1964-65, now director of the institute's
governing board; Van Zandt Williams, current director; Henry A. Barton, first AIP
director (1931-57), now director emeritus; and Elmer Hutchisson, director from 1957
to 1964, now also director emeritus.

New member societies
and bylaw changes

The AIP governing board and the re-
quired number of member societies
have voted to raise the status of both
the American Crystallographic Associa-
tion and the American Astronomical
Society from associate membership to
full membership in AIP. Formal ac-
ceptance of ACA and AAS as full
member societies must await the insti-
tute Corporation's meeting on 18
February, at which time the present
member societies will vote by proxy.
Results of this vote will be made retro-
active to 1 January, which will be the
official entry date of the two organiza-
tions into full member status.

In addition, new institute bylaws
provide for individual AIP mem-
berships and for changes in governing-
board representation. Henceforth all

persons belonging to member and as-
sociate-member societies will be con-
sidered individual members of the
American Institute of Physics. The sec-
ond new bylaw presents a new formula
for representation on the AIP govern-
ing board. Based on society member-
ship as of 30 June 1965, member so-
cieties will be entitled to the numbers
of directors shown in the table below.

AIP man in Capital

Dwight Gray of the Library of Con-
gress will become part-time representa-
tive for the American Institute of Phys-
ics in Washington, D.C., about 1 April.
Gray, who is retiring as chief of the
library's science and technology divi-
sion, will represent AIP at Washing-
ton meetings that are of interest to the
institute and will provide liaison be-
tween AIP staff members and officials

New Member-Society Representation on AIP Governing Board

Number of directors

Society

American Physical Society
Optical Society of America
Acoustical Society of America
Society of Rheology
Amer. Assoc. of Physics Teachers
American Crystallographic Assoc.
American Astronomical Society

Membership

21 761
4 549
3 776

702
9 200
1 275
1 702

New formula

7
3
3
1
5
1
1

Old formula

5
5
4
2
5
1
1

THE OPACITY FILE

We are offering a complete abstract file
and abstracting service in the field of
gaseous opacities. The abstract provided
does not merely consist of a repetition
of the author's abstract. Rather, the
serious attempt is made to provide as
much information from a given article
as is possible and useful to the user,
information which, in most cases, will
preclude the necessity of reference to
the article itself. Whether it be the di-
mensions of a Franck-Condon array,
the particular spectral region covered
by a photoionization experiment or the
number of shifted lines studied in a
particular band, the information is there
and immediately available to you. The
file has been divided into twelve cate:

gories:

OPACITIES (GENERAL)
DIATOMIC EMISSIVITIES OR AB-

SORPTION COEFFICIENTS
POLYATOMIC EMISSIVITIES OR

ABSORPTION COEFFICIENTS
BOUND FREE CONTINUA

(ATOMIC)
BOUND FREE CONTINUA

(MOLECULAR)
FREE FREE (BREMSSTRAHLUNG)

CONTINUA
VIBRATIONAL OSCILLATOR

STRENGTHS (DIATOMIC)
VIBRATIONAL OSCILLATOR

STRENGTHS (POLYATOMIC)
ELECTRONIC OSCILLATOR

STRENGTHS (MOLECULAR)
ELECTRONIC OSCILLATOR

STRENGTHS (ATOMIC)
ROTATIONAL OSCILLATOR

STRENGTHS
LINE SHAPE

At present, there are some sixteen
hundred cards in the file with new
cards being added at the rate of fifty to
one hundred per month. Purchase of a
file entitles the buyer to the service for
one year. In addition, should he allow
his subscription to expire, he will con-
tinue to receive those cards covering
publications dated prior to expiration.
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