NEWS OF THE INSTITUTE



ALL FOUR AIP DIRECTORS, past and present, in Niels Bohr Library. Left to right; Ralph A. Sawyer, interim director in 1964-65, now director of the institute's governing board; Van Zandt Williams, current director; Henry A. Barton, first AIP director (1931-57), now director emeritus; and Elmer Hutchisson, director from 1957 to 1964, now also director emeritus.

New member societies and bylaw changes

The AIP governing board and the required number of member societies have voted to raise the status of both the American Crystallographic Association and the American Astronomical Society from associate membership to full membership in AIP. Formal acceptance of ACA and AAS as full member societies must await the institute Corporation's meeting on 18 February, at which time the present member societies will vote by proxy. Results of this vote will be made retroactive to 1 January, which will be the official entry date of the two organizations into full member status.

In addition, new institute bylaws provide for individual AIP memberships and for changes in governingboard representation. Henceforth all persons belonging to member and associate-member societies will be considered individual members of the American Institute of Physics. The second new bylaw presents a new formula for representation on the AIP governing board. Based on society membership as of 30 June 1965, member societies will be entitled to the numbers of directors shown in the table below.

AIP man in Capital

Dwight Gray of the Library of Congress will become part-time representative for the American Institute of Physics in Washington, D.C., about 1 April. Gray, who is retiring as chief of the library's science and technology division, will represent AIP at Washington meetings that are of interest to the institute and will provide liaison between AIP staff members and officials

New Member-Society Representation on AIP Governing Board

Society	Membership	Number of directors	
		New formula	Old formula
American Physical Society	21 761	7	5
Optical Society of America	4 549	3	5
Acoustical Society of America	3 776	3	4
Society of Rheology	702	1	2
Amer. Assoc. of Physics Teachers	9 200	5	5
American Crystallographic Assoc.	1 275	1	1
American Astronomical Society	1 702	1	1

THE OPACITY FILE



We are offering a complete abstract file and abstracting service in the field of gaseous opacities. The abstract provided does not merely consist of a repetition of the author's abstract. Rather, the serious attempt is made to provide as much information from a given article as is possible and useful to the user, information which, in most cases, will preclude the necessity of reference to the article itself. Whether it be the dimensions of a Franck-Condon array. the particular spectral region covered by a photoionization experiment or the number of shifted lines studied in a particular band, the information is there and immediately available to you. The file has been divided into twelve categories:

OPACITIES (GENERAL) DIATOMIC EMISSIVITIES OR AB-SORPTION COEFFICIENTS POLYATOMIC EMISSIVITIES OR ABSORPTION COEFFICIENTS **BOUND FREE CONTINUA** (ATOMIC) **BOUND FREE CONTINUA** (MOLECULAR) FREE FREE (BREMSSTRAHLUNG) CONTINUA VIBRATIONAL OSCILLATOR STRENGTHS (DIATOMIC) VIBRATIONAL OSCILLATOR STRENGTHS (POLYATOMIC) **ELECTRONIC OSCILLATOR** STRENGTHS (MOLECULAR) **ELECTRONIC OSCILLATOR** STRENGTHS (ATOMIC) ROTATIONAL OSCILLATOR STRENGTHS LINE SHAPE

At present, there are some sixteen hundred cards in the file with new cards being added at the rate of fifty to one hundred per month. Purchase of a file entitles the buyer to the service for one year. In addition, should he allow his subscription to expire, he will continue to receive those cards covering publications dated prior to expiration.

PHYSICAL STUDIES, Inc.

Box 0 710 Mill Street Reno, Nevada 89502